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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS!

1.	 READ	these	instructions.

2.	 KEEP	these	instructions.

3.	 HEED	all	warnings.

4.	 FOLLOW	all	instructions.

5.	 DO	NOT	use	this	apparatus	near	water.

6.	 CLEAN	ONLY	with	dry	cloth.

7.	 DO	NOT	block	any	ventilation	openings.	Install	in	accor-

dance	with	the	manufacturer’s	instructions.

8.	 DO	NOT	install	near	any	heat	sources	such	as	radiators,	

heat	registers,	stoves,	or	other	apparatus	(including	

amplifiers)	that	produce	heat.

9.	 DO	NOT	defeat	the	safety	purpose	of	the	polarized	or	

grounding	type	plug.	A	polarized	plug	has	two	blades	

with	one	wider	than	the	other.	A	grounding	type	plug	

has	two	blades	and	a	third	grounding	prong.	The	wider	

blade	or	the	third	prong	are	provided	for	your	safety.	If	

the	provided	plug	does	not	fit	into	your	outlet,	consult	an	

electrician	for	replacement	of	the	obsolete	outlet.

10.	 PROTECT	the	power	cord	from	being	walked	on	or	

pinched,	particularly	at	plugs,	convenience	receptacles,	

and	the	point	where	they	exit	from	the	apparatus.

11.	 ONLY	USE	attachments/accessories	specified	by	the	

manufacturer.

12.	 USE	ONLY	with	a	cart,	stand,	tripod,	bracket,	or	

table	specified	by	the	manufacturer,	or	sold	with	

the	apparatus.	When	a	cart	is	used,	use	caution	

when	moving	the	cart/apparatus	combination	to	

avoid	injury	from	tip-over.

13.	 UNPLUG	this	apparatus	during	lightning	storms	or	when	

unused	for	long	periods	of	time.

14.	 REFER	all	servicing	to	qualified	service	personnel.	Servic-

ing	is	required	when	the	apparatus	has	been	damaged	in	

any	way,	such	as	power-supply	cord	or	plug	is	damaged,	

liquid	has	been	spilled	or	objects	have	fallen	into	the	ap-

paratus,	the	apparatus	has	been	exposed	to	rain	or	mois-

ture,	does	not	operate	normally,	or	has	been	dropped.

15.	 DO	NOT	expose	this	apparatus	to	dripping	or	splashing	

and	ensure	that	no	objects	filled	with	liquids,	such	as	

vases,	are	placed	on	the	apparatus.

16.	 To	completely	disconnect	this	apparatus	from	the	AC	

Mains,	disconnect	the	power	supply	cord	plug	from	the	

AC	receptacle.

Language



17.	 The	mains	plug	of	the	power	supply	cord	shall	remain	

readily	operable.

18.	 DO	NOT	overload	wall	outlets	or	extension	cords	beyond	

their	rated	capacity	as	this	can	cause	electric	shock	or	fire.	

The	exclamation	point,	within	an	equilateral	triangle,	is	

intended	to	alert	the	user	to	the	presence	of	important	

operating	and	maintenance	(servicing)	instructions	in	the	

literature	accompanying	the	product.

The	lightning	flash	with	arrowhead	symbol	within	an	

equilateral	triangle	is	intended	to	alert	the	user	to	

the	presence	of	uninsulated	“dangerous	voltage”	within	the	

product’s	enclosure	that	may	be	of	sufficient	magnitude	to	

constitute	a	risk	of	electrical	shock	to	persons.

WARNING:	To	reduce	the	risk	of	fire	or	electrical	shock,	do	not	

expose	this	apparatus	to	rain	or	moisture.

WARNING:	No	naked	flame	sources	–	such	as	candles	–	should	

be	placed	on	the	product.

WARNING:	Do	Not	Open!	Risk	of	Electrical	Shock.	Voltages	

in	this	equipment	are	hazardous	to	life.	No	user-serviceable	

parts	inside.	Refer	all	servicing	to	qualified	service	personnel.		

Place	the	equipment	near	a	main	power	supply	outlet	and	make	

sure	that	you	can	easily	access	the	power	breaker	switch.	

WARNING:	This	product	is	intended	to	be	operated	ONLY	from	

the	AC	Voltages	listed	on	the	back	panel	or	included	power	sup-

ply	of	the	product.		Operation	from	other	voltages	other	than	

those	indicated	may	cause	irreversible	damage	to	the	product	

and	void	the	products	warranty.		The	use	of	AC	Plug	Adapters	is	

cautioned	because	it	can	allow	the	product	to	be	plugged	into	

voltages	in	which	the	product	was	not	designed	to	operate.		If	

the	product	is	equipped	with	a	detachable	power	cord,	use	only	

the	type	provided	with	your	product	or	by	your	local	distributor	

and/or	retailer.		If	you	are	unsure	of	the	correct	operational	

voltage,	please	contact	your	local	distributor	and/or	retailer.
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FCC AND CANADA EMC COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

This	device	complies	with	part	15	of	the	FCC	Rules.		Operation	

is	subject	to	the	following	two	conditions:

(1)	This	device	may	not	cause	harmful	interference,	and	(2)	

this	device	must	accept	any	interference	received,	including	

interference	that	may	cause	undesired	operation.

NOTE:	This	equipment	has	been	tested	and	found	to	comply	

with	the	limits	for	a	Class	B	digital	device,	pursuant	to	part	15	

of	the	FCC	Rules.	These	limits	are	designed	to	provide	reason-

able	protection	against	harmful	interference	in	a	residential	

installation.	This	equipment	generates,	uses	and	can	radiate	

radio	frequency	energy	and,	if	not	installed	and	used	in	

accordance	with	the	instructions,	may	cause	harmful	interfer-

ence	to	radio	communications.	However,	there	is	no	guarantee	

that	interference	will	not	occur	in	a	particular	installation.	If	

this	equipment	does	cause	harmful	interference	to	radio	or	

television	reception,	which	can	be	determined	by	turning	the	

equipment	off	and	on,	the	user	is	encouraged	to	try	to	correct	

the	interference	by	one	or	more	of	the	following	measures:

•	 Reorient	or	relocate	the	receiving	antenna.

•	 Increase	the	separation	between	the	equipment	and	receiver.

•	 Connect	the	equipment	into	an	outlet	on	a	circuit	different	

from	that	to	which	the	receiver	is	connected.

•	 Consult	the	dealer	or	an	experienced	radio/TV	technician	

for	help.

Approved	under	the	verification	provision	of	FCC	Part	15	as	a	

Class	B	Digital	Device.

Caution:	Changes	or	modifications	not	expressly	approved	by	

the	manufacturer	could	void	the	user’s	authority	to	operate	

this	device.

Caution:	To	comply	with	the	limits	of	the	Class	B	digital	device,	

pursuant	to	Part	15	of	the	FCC	Rules,	this	device	is	to	comply	

with	Class	B	limits.		All	peripherals	must	be	shielded	and	

grounded.		Operation	with	non-certified	peripherals	or	non-

shielded	cables	my	result	in	interference	to	radio	or	reception.	

This	Class	B	digital	apparatus	complies	with	Canadian	ICES-003.

Cet	appareil	numérique	de	la	classe	B	est	conforme	à	la	norme	

NMB-003	du	Canada.



WIRELESS TRANSMITTER COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

The	term	“IC:”	before	the	radio	certification	number	only	sig-

nifies	that	Industry	Canada	technical	specifications	were	met.

Le	terme	«IC:»	avant	le	numéro	de	certification	radio	signifie	

seulement	que	les	spécifications	techniques	d’Industrie	

Canada	ont	été	respectées.

This	device	complies	with	part	15	of	the	FCC	Rules	and	the	

applicable	Industry	Canada	license-exempt	RSS	standard(s).		

Operation	is	subject	to	the	following	two	conditions:	(1)	this	

device	may	not	cause	harmful	interference,	and	(2)	this	device	

must	accept	any	interference,	including	interference	that	may	

cause	undesired	operation	of	the	device.

Le	présent	appareil	est	conforme	aux	CNR	d’Industrie	Canada	

applicables	aux	appareils	radio	exempts	de	licence.	L’exploitation	

est	autorisée	aux	deux	conditions	suivantes	:	(1)	l’appareil	ne	doit	

pas	produire	de	brouillage,	et	(2)	l’utilisateur	de	l’appareil	doit	ac-

cepter	tout	brouillage	radioélectrique	subi,	même	si	le	brouillage	

est	susceptible	d’en	compromettre	le	fonctionnement.

This	equipment	complies	with	FCC	and	IC	radiation	exposure	

limits	set	forth	for	an	uncontrolled	environment.	This	equip-

ment	should	be	installed	and	operated	with	minimum	distance	

20cm	between	the	radiator	and	your	body.	This	transmitter	

must	not	be	co-located	or	operating	in	conjunction	with	any	

other	antenna	or	transmitter.

Cet	appareil	est	conforme	à	FCC	et	IC	l’exposition	aux	

rayonnements	limites	fixées	pour	un	environnement	non	

contrôlé.	Cet	appareil	doit	être	installé	et	utilisé	avec	une	

distance	minimale	de	20	cm	entre	le	radiateur	et	votre	corps.	

Cet	transmetteur	ne	doit	pas	être	co-situé	ou	opérant	en	

liaison	avec	toute	autre	antenne	ou	transmetteur.



CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES !

1.	 LIRE	ces	consignes.

2.	 CONSERVER	ces	consignes.

3.	 RESPECTER	tous	les	avertissements.

4.	 SUIVRE	toutes	les	consignes.

5.	 NE	PAS	utiliser	cet	appareil	à	proximité	de	l’eau.

6.	 NETTOYER	UNIQUEMENT	avec	un	chiffon	sec.

7.	 NE	PAS	OBSTRUER	les	orifices	de	ventilation.	Installer	

conformément	aux	instructions	du	constructeur.

8.	 NE	PAS	installer	à	proximité	de	sources	de	chaleur	telles	

que	les	radiateurs,	les	grilles	de	chauffage,	les	cuisinières	

et	les	autres	appareils	(notamment	les	amplificateurs)	

dégageant	de	la	chaleur.

9.	 NE	PAS	neutraliser	le	dispositif	de	sécurité	que	constitue	

la	fiche	polarisée	ou	à	broche	de	terre.	Une	fiche	polari-

sée	a	une	lame	plus	large	que	l’autre.	Une	fiche	à	broche	

de	terre	est	munie	de	deux	lames	et	d’une	troisième	

broche	pour	la	terre.	La	lame	large	ou	la	troisième	

broche	est	prévue	pour	la	sécurité	de	l’utilisateur.	Si	

la	fiche	fournie	ne	rentre	pas	dans	la	prise	de	courant,	

demander	à	un	électricien	de	remplacer	cette	prise	d’un	

type	trop	ancien.

10.	 PROTÉGER	le	cordon	d’alimentation	en	s’assurant	qu’il	

ne	risque	pas	d’être	piétiné	ou	écrasé,	en	particulier	près	

des	fiches,	des	blocs	multiprises	et	de	son	point	de	sortie	

de	l’appareil.

11.	 UTILISER	UNIQUEMENT	les	accessoires	préconisés	par	

le	constructeur.

12.	 UTILISER	EXCLUSIVEMENT	avec	un	chariot,	

un	support,	un	trépied,	une	console	ou	un	bâti	

recommandé	par	le	fabricant	ou	vendu	avec	

l’appareil.	Lorsqu’un	chariot	est	utilisé,	faire	preuve	de	

prudence	pour	déplacer	l’ensemble	chariot/appareil	afin	

d’éviter	un	renversement	pouvant	causer	des	blessures.

13.	 DÉBRANCHER	cet	appareil	en	cas	d’orage	ou	lorsqu’il	

reste	inutilisé	pendant	une	longue	durée.

14.	 CONFIER	tout	travail	de	dépannage	à	un	réparateur	pro-

fessionnel	compétent.	Faire	réparer	l’appareil	en	cas	de	

dommages,	par	exemple	:	fiche	ou	cordon	d’alimentation	

endommagé,	liquide	renversé	sur	l’appareil	ou	objet	

inséré	dans	l’appareil,	appareil	exposé	à	la	pluie	ou	à	

l’humidité,	mauvais	fonctionnement	ou	après	une	chute.



15.	 NE	PAS	exposer	cet	appareil	à	des	éclaboussures	ou	des	

égouttements	et	veiller	à	ce	qu’aucun	récipient	rempli	de	

liquide,	tel	qu’un	vase,	ne	soit	posé	dessus.

16.	 Pour	isoler	complètement	cet	appareil	de	l’alimentation	

secteur,	débrancher	son	cordon	d’alimentation	de	la	prise	

de	courant.

17.	 La	fiche	secteur	du	cordon	d’alimentation	doit	rester	

accessible.

18.	 NE	PAS	surcharger	les	prises	murales	ou	les	rallonges	

au-delà	de	leur	capacité	nominale,	ce	qui	risquerait	de	

provoquer	un	choc	électrique	ou	un	incendie	

Le	point	d’exclamation	contenu	dans	un	triangle	

équilatéral	avertit	l’utilisateur	de	la	présence	de	

consignes	d’utilisation	et	de	maintenance	importantes	dans	la	

documentation	qui	accompagne	l’appareil.

L’éclair	fléché	dans	un	triangle	équilatéral	avertit	

l’utilisateur	de	la	présence	d’une	«	tension	dangere-

use	»	non	isolée	à	l’intérieur	de	l’appareil	et	d’une	valeur	

suffisante	pour	constituer	un	risque	de	choc	électrique.

AVERTISSEMENT :	Pour	réduire	les	risques	d’incendie	et	

d’électrocution,	ne	pas	exposer	cet	appareil	à	la	pluie	ou	à	

l’humidité.

AVERTISSEMENT :	Ne	pas	poser	sur	ce	produit	des	sources	

de	flammes	nues	telles	que	des	bougies.

AVERTISSEMENT :	Ne	pas	ouvrir	!	Risque	d’électrocution.	Les	

tensions	présentes	dans	cet	appareil	peuvent	être	mortelles.	

Cet	appareil	ne	contient	pas	de	pièces	pouvant	être	rem-

placées	par	l’utilisateur.	Tout	travail	de	dépannage	doit	être	

confié	à	un	réparateur	professionnel	compétent.	

Placer	l’équipement	à	proximité	d’une	prise	de	courant	et	

veiller	à	faciliter	l’accès	au	disjoncteur.

 AV ERTISSEMEN T
RISQUE  D’ÉLECTROCUTION

NE PAS OUVRIR



AVERTISSEMENT :	Ce	produit	a	été	conçu	pour	être	alimenté	

EXCLUSIVEMENT	par	une	source	d’alimentation	secteur	

conforme	aux	valeurs	indiquées	en	face	arrière,	ou	par	le	bloc	

d’alimentation	du	produit.	L’alimentation	à	partir	d’autres	

sources	que	celles	indiquées	risque	d’endommager	le	produit	

de	façon	irréversible	et	d’annuler	sa	garantie.	L’utilisation	

d’adaptateurs	de	fiches	secteur	doit	se	faire	avec	prudence,	

car	elle	peut	permettre	le	branchement	du	produit	sur	des	

sources	de	tension	pour	lesquelles	le	produit	n’a	pas	été	

conçu.	Si	le	produit	est	pourvu	d’un	cordon	d’alimentation	

amovible,	utiliser	uniquement	un	cordon	du	même	type	

que	celui	fourni	avec	l’appareil,	ou	un	cordon	fourni	par	un	

distributeur	ou	revendeur	local.	En	cas	de	doute	concernant	la	

tension	d’alimentation	acceptable,	s’adresser	au	distributeur	

ou	au	revendeur	local.

INFORMATIONS DE CONFORMITÉ FCC ET CEM CANADA

Cet	appareil	est	conforme	à	la	section	15	des	règlements	

de	la	FCC.	L’exploitation	est	autorisée	aux	deux	conditions	

suivantes	:

(1)	cet	appareil	ne	doit	pas	produire	d’interférences	nuisibles	

et	(2)	cet	appareil	doit	accepter	toutes	les	interférences	

reçues,	y	compris	celles	pouvant	entraîner	un	fonctionnement	

indésirable.

REMARQUE	:	Cet	appareil	a	été	testé	et	reconnu	compatible	

avec	les	limites	des	appareils	numériques	de	classe	B,	en	

application	de	la	section	15	des	règles	de	la	FCC.	Ces	limites	

ont	été	établies	de	façon	à	offrir	une	protection	raisonnable	

contre	les	interférences	nuisibles	dans	les	installations	

résidentielles.	Ce	matériel	génère,	utilise	et	peut	émettre	des	

radio-fréquences	et,	s’il	n’est	pas	installé	et	utilisé	en	accord	

avec	les	directives	fournies,	peut	provoquer	des	interférences	

avec	les	communications	radio.	Il	est	toutefois	impossible	de	

garantir	que	des	interférences	ne	se	produiront	pas	dans	une	

installation	donnée.	Si	cet	appareil	entraîne	des	interférences	

nuisibles	à	la	réception	des	programmes	de	radio	ou	de	télévi-

sion,	ce	qui	peut	se	vérifier	en	le	mettant	hors	tension	puis	de	

nouveau	sous	tension,	l’utilisateur	peut	prendre	les	mesures	

suivantes	pour	essayer	de	corriger	les	interférences	:



réorientation	ou	déplacement	de	l’antenne	de	réception	;

augmentation	de	la	distance	entre	l’appareil	et	le	récepteur	;

branchement	de	l’appareil	sur	une	prise	de	courant	reliée	à	un	

circuit	électrique	différent	de	celui	du	récepteur	;	consulter	le	

détaillant	ou	un	technicien	radio/TV	compétent	sur	ce	sujet.

Homologation	comme	appareil	numérique	de	classe	B	au	titre	

des	modalités	de	vérification	FCC	section	15.

Attention	:	Les	changements	ou	modifications	non	expressé-

ment	approuvés	par	le	fabricant	peuvent	annuler	le	droit	de	

l’utilisateur	d’utiliser	cet	appareil.

Attention : Pour	être	conforme	aux	limites	des	appareils	

numériques	de	classe	B,	selon	la	section	15	des	règlements	de	

la	FCC,	cet	appareil	doit	être	conforme	aux	limites	de	la	classe	

B.	Tous	les	périphériques	doivent	être	blindés	et	reliés	à	la	

terre.	Le	fonctionnement	avec	des	périphériques	non	certifiés	

ou	des	câbles	non-blindés	peut	provoquer	des	interférences	

nuisibles	à	la	réception	des	ondes	radio.	

This	Class	B	digital	apparatus	complies	with	Canadian	ICES-003.

Cet	appareil	numérique	de	la	classe	B	est	conforme	à	la	norme	

NMB-003	du	Canada.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ DE L’ÉMETTEUR SANS FIL

Le	terme	«IC:»	avant	le	numéro	de	certification	radio	signifie	

seulement	que	les	spécifications	techniques	d’Industrie	

Canada	ont	été	respectées.

Le	présent	appareil	est	conforme	aux	CNR	d’Industrie	

Canada	applicables	aux	appareils	radio	exempts	de	licence.	

L’exploitation	est	autorisée	aux	deux	conditions	suivantes	:	(1)	

l’appareil	ne	doit	pas	produire	de	brouillage,	et	(2)	l’utilisateur	

de	l’appareil	doit	accepter	tout	brouillage	radioélectrique	subi,	

même	si	le	brouillage	est	susceptible	d’en	compromettre	le	

fonctionnement.

Cet	appareil	est	conforme	aux	limites	d’exposition	aux	

rayonnements	FCC	et	IC	fixées	pour	un	environnement	non	

contrôlé.	Cet	appareil	doit	être	installé	et	utilisé	avec	une	

distance	minimale	de	20	cm	entre	le	matériel	et	votre	corps.	

Cet	émetteur	ne	doit	pas	être	placé	ni	fonctionner	à	côté	d’un	

autre	émetteur	ou	d’une	antenne.



INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

1.	 LEA	estas	instrucciones.

2.	 GUARDE	estas	instrucciones.

3.	 RESPETE	todas	las	advertencias.

4.	 SIGA	todas	las	instrucciones.

5.	 NO	use	este	aparato	cerca	del	agua.

6.	 LÍMPIELO	SOLAMENTE	con	un	paño	seco.

7.	 NO	bloquee	las	aberturas	de	ventilación.	Instale	el	

aparato	de	acuerdo	con	las	instrucciones	del	fabricante.

8.	 NO	lo	instale	cerca	de	fuentes	de	calor	tales	como	radia-

dores,	rejillas	de	calefacción,	cocinas	u	otros	aparatos	

(incluso	amplificadores)	que	generan	calor.

9.	 NO	anule	la	seguridad	implícita	en	el	enchufe	polarizado	o	

con	conexión	a	tierra.	Los	enchufes	polarizados	tienen	dos	

patas,	una	más	ancha	que	la	otra.	Los	enchufes	con	conexión	

a	tierra	tienen	dos	patas	iguales	y	una	clavija	de	conexión	a	

tierra.	La	pata	ancha	o	la	clavija	de	conexión	a	tierra	ha	sido	

incorporada	al	diseño	por	razones	de	seguridad	del	usuario.	

Si	el	enchufe	no	entra	en	el	tomacorriente,	consulte	a	un	

electricista	para	que	cambie	el	tomacorriente	obsoleto.

10.	 EVITE	que	el	cordón	de	alimentación	sea	pisado	o	aplasta-

do,	en	particular	cerca	de	los	enchufes	o	tomacorrientes	y	

en	el	punto	en	que	los	cordones	salen	del	aparato.

11.	 USE	SÓLO	los	accesorios	especificados	por	el	fabricante.

12.	 PONGA	el	aparato	solamente	en	el	carrito,	pedestal,	

trípode,	soporte	o	mesa	especificado	por	el	fabricante	

o	vendido	con	el	aparato.	Sea	precavido	cuando	

mueva	el	aparato	en	un	carrito	para	evitar	las	

lesiones	que	pueda	producir	un	volcamiento.

13.	 DESENCHUFE	el	aparato	durante	las	tormentas	eléctricas	o	

cuando	no	lo	vaya	a	usar	durante	largos	períodos	de	tiempo.

14.	 ENCARGUE	todo	servicio	al	personal	de	servicio	

calificado.	Se	requiere	servicio	cuando	el	aparato	ha	sido	

dañado	de	alguna	manera,	tal	como	cuando	se	ha	dañado	

el	enchufe	o	el	cordón	de	alimentación,	han	caído	líquidos	

u	objetos	dentro	del	aparato,	o	el	aparato	se	ha	dejado	

caer,	ha	dejado	de	funcionar	normalmente	o	ha	sido	

expuesto	a	la	lluvia	o	a	la	humedad.

15.	 NO	exponga	este	aparato	a	goteras	o	salpicaduras	de	

agua	y	asegúrese	de	que	no	se	le	coloquen	encima	

objetos	llenos	de	líquido,	tales	como	floreros.

16.	 Para	desconectar	completamente	este	aparato	del	sumi-

nistro	de	corriente	alterna,	retire	del	tomacorriente	de	

corriente	alterna	el	enchufe	del	cordón	de	alimentación.



17.	 El	enchufe	del	cordón	de	alimentación	para	el	tomacor-

riente	de	suministro	debe	quedar	ubicado	de	manera	tal	

que	el	usuario	pueda	manipularlo	fácilmente.

18.	 NO	sobrecargue	los	enchufes	de	pared	o	los	cordones	

de	extensión	excediendo	su	capacidad	nominal,	pues	eso	

puede	causar	una	descarga	eléctrica	o	un	incendio.	

El	signo	de	admiración	dentro	de	un	triángulo	

equilátero	tiene	por	objeto	advertirle	al	usuario	que	

hay	información	importante	sobre	operación	y	mantenimiento	

(servicio)	en	los	folletos	que	acompañan	al	producto.

El	símbolo	compuesto	por	un	rayo	con	punta	de	flecha	

dentro	de	un	triángulo	equilátero	tiene	por	objeto	

advertirle	al	usuario	que	dentro	del	aparato	hay	“voltajes	peli-

grosos”	no	aislados	cuya	magnitud	puede	ser	suficiente	para	

constituir	un	riesgo	de	descarga	eléctrica	para	las	personas.

ADVERTENCIA:	Para	reducir	el	riesgo	de	incendio	o	descarga	

eléctrica,	no	exponga	este	aparato	a	la	lluvia	o	a	la	humedad.

ADVERTENCIA:	No	se	deben	colocar	encima	de	este	producto	

fuentes	de	llama	expuesta,	tales	como	velas.

ADVERTENCIA:	No	abrir.	Riesgo	de	descarga	eléctrica.	Los	

voltajes	que	hay	dentro	de	este	equipo	son	peligrosos	para	

los	seres	vivos.	Dentro	del	dispositivo	no	hay	piezas	que	el	

usuario	pueda	reparar.	Encargue	todo	servicio	al	personal	de	

servicio	calificado.

Coloque	el	equipo	cerca	de	un	tomacorriente	principal	de	

alimentación	y	asegúrese	de	poder	alcanzar	fácilmente	el	

interruptor	de	alimentación.

ADVERTENCIA:	Este	producto	ha	sido	diseñado	para	funcio-

nar	EXCLUSIVAMENTE	con	los	voltajes	de	corriente	alterna	

indicados	en	el	panel	trasero	o	con	la	fuente	de	alimentación	

incluida.	El	funcionamiento	con	voltajes	no	indicados	puede	

causarle	daños	irreversibles	al	producto	y	anular	la	garantía.	

Se	recomienda	usar	con	precaución	los	adaptadores	de	



enchufe	de	corriente	alterna	porque	pueden	permitir	que	

el	producto	se	conecte	a	voltajes	para	los	cuales	no	ha	sido	

diseñado.	Si	el	producto	tiene	un	cordón	de	alimentación	

desprendible,	utilice	exclusivamente	el	tipo	de	cable	que	viene	

con	el	producto	o	el	que	incluye	su	distribuidor	y/o	minorista	

local.	Si	no	está	seguro	del	voltaje	correcto	de	funciona-

miento,	comuníquese	con	su	distribuidor	y/o	minorista	local.

DECLARACIONES EMC DE LA FCC Y DE CANADÁ

Este	dispositivo	cumple	con	la	Parte	15	del	Reglamento	de	la	

FCC.	Su	funcionamiento	está	sujeto	a	lo	siguiente:

(1)	Este	dispositivo	no	debe	causar	interferencia	perjudicial	y	(2)	

este	dispositivo	debe	aceptar	toda	interferencia,	incluso	la	que	

pueda	causarle	un	funcionamiento	no	deseado.

NOTA:	Este	equipo	ha	sido	sometido	a	pruebas	y	se	ha	determi-

nado	que	cumple	con	los	límites	establecidos	para	un	dispositivo	

digital	Clase	B,	en	conformidad	con	la	Parte	15	del	Reglamento	

de	la	FCC.	Estos	límites	se	han	fijado	para	ofrecer	una	protección	

razonable	contra	la	interferencia	perjudicial	en	una	instalación	

residencial.	Este	equipo	genera,	emplea	y	puede	radiar	energía	

de	frecuencias	de	radio	y,	si	no	se	instala	y	emplea	de	acuerdo	

con	las	instrucciones,	puede	causar	interferencia	perjudicial	

en	las	comunicaciones	de	radio.	Sin	embargo,	no	hay	garantía	

de	que	no	habrá	interferencia	en	una	instalación	en	particular.	

Si	este	equipo	causa	interferencia	perjudicial	a	la	recepción	de	

radio	o	de	televisión,	lo	cual	puede	determinarse	apagando	y	

encendiendo	el	equipo,	el	usuario	puede	tratar	de	corregir	la	in-

terferencia	por	medio	de	una	o	varias	de	las	siguientes	medidas:

Reorientar	o	reubicar	la	antena	de	recepción.

Alejar	el	equipo	del	receptor.

Conectar	el	equipo	y	el	receptor	a	tomacorrientes	de	circuitos	

diferentes.

Consultar	al	distribuidor	o	a	un	técnico	experimentado	de	

radio	y	televisión.

Aprobado	bajo	la	disposición	de	verificación	de	la	Parte	15	del	

Reglamento	de	la	FCC	como	dispositivo	digital	Clase	B.

Precaución:	Las	modificaciones	no	aprobadas	expresamente	

por	el	fabricante	pueden	anular	la	autorización	del	usuario	

para	hacer	funcionar	este	dispositivo.



Precaución:	A	fin	de	cumplir	con	los	límites	para	dispositivos	

digitales	Clase	B	de	acuerdo	con	la	Parte	15	del	Reglamento	

de	la	FCC,	este	dispositivo	debe	cumplir	con	los	límites	de	la	

Clase	B.	Todos	los	dispositivos	periféricos	deben	tener	blindaje	

y	estar	conectados	a	tierra.	El	funcionamiento	con	dispositivos	

periféricos	no	certificados	o	cables	sin	blindaje	puede	causar	

interferencia	en	la	transmisión	o	recepción	de	radio.	

Este	dispositivo	digital	Clase	B	cumple	con	la	norma	cana-

diense	ICES-003.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE CUMPLIMIENTO DEL TRANS-

MISOR INALÁMBRICO

El	término	“IC:”	antes	del	número	de	certificación	de	radio	sig-

nifica	simplemente	que	se	han	cumplido	las	especificaciones	

técnicas	de	Industry	Canada.

Este	dispositivo	cumple	con	la	Parte	15	del	Reglamento	de	

la	FCC	y	las	normas	de	RSS	exentos	de	licencia	de	Industry	

Canada.	El	funcionamiento	está	sujeto	a	lo	siguiente:	(1)	este	

dispositivo	no	debe	causar	interferencia	perjudicial	y	(2)	este	

dispositivo	debe	aceptar	toda	interferencia,	incluso	la	que	

pueda	causar	un	funcionamiento	no	deseado.

Este	equipo	cumple	con	los	límites	de	exposición	a	la	radiación	

de	la	FCC	y	la	IC	en	ambientes	no	controlados.	Este	equipo	

se	debe	instalar	y	hacer	funcionar	con	una	distancia	mínima	

de	20	cm	entre	el	radiador	y	el	cuerpo.	Este	transmisor	no	se	

debe	colocar	o	hacer	funcionar	en	conjunto	con	ninguna	otra	

antena	o	transmisor.







Energy, EnergyXStream and the Energy logo are registered trademarks of Audio Products 

International Corp., registered in the U.S. and other countries. Audio Products International 

Corp. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Voxx International Corporation.




